in foreign exchange rate. The Company derives significant portion of its revenue in foreign currency, exposing it to fluctuations in
currency movements. The Company has laid down a foreign exchange risk policy as per which senior management team reviews
and manages the foreign exchange risks in a systematic manner, including regular monitoring of exposures, proper advice from
market experts, hedging of exposures, etc.

  The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as foreign exchange forward contracts, to mitigate foreign exchange
related risk exposures. Derivative financial instruments relating to a firm commitment or a highly probable forecast transaction
are marked to market at every reporting date. In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent
foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

  Sensitivity Analysis

  The Following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the foreign exchange rate (USD & EURO) to the Indian Rupees with all other
variable held constant. The impact on statement of profit & loss is given below:

Notes to Financial Statements as at and for the Year Ended 31st March 2018

86

Annual Report 2017-2018

(` in lac)

Particulars 31.03.2018 31.03.2017
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD-increase/(decrease) by 1% (5.29) 5.29 (7.97) 7.97
GBP Sensitivity
INR/GBP-increase/(decrease) by 1% (0.02) 0.02 0.27 (0.27)

  The Following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:-

Spot Rate (INR) 31.03.2018 31.03.2017 01.04.2016
USD 65.17 64.80 66.24
EURO 80.34 69.17 75.40
GBP 91.78 80.90 95.49

  Interest Rate Risk Management

  The company is exposed to interest rate risk because it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed
by the company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings. The company's exposures to
interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk management section of this note.

  Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

  The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivatives and non-
derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount

[…]

- Indigenous 568.81 72.85 634.88 73.25

780.78 100.00 866.71 100.00

51. EXPENDITURE INCURRED IN FOREIGN CURRENCY
(` in lac)

Particulars For the year ended

31.03.2018 31.03.2017

(1) Travelling Expenses 121.91 121.49

(2) Commission on Export 501.22 567.48

(3) Other Expenses 86.80 100.65

Total 709.93 789.62

52.  EARNING IN FOREIGN EXCHANGE
(` in lac)

Particulars For the year ended
31.03.2018 31.03.2017

Export on FOB value 17586.25 19337.30

Notes to Financial Statements as at and for the Year Ended 31st March 2018

90

Annual Report 2017-2018

53.  REMITTANCES IN FOREIGN CURRENCY ON ACCOUNT OF DIVIDENDS:
(` in lac)

S.
No.

Particulars For the year ended
31.03.2018 31.03.2017

a) Year to which Dividend relates 2016-17 2015-16
b) No. of non resident Shareholders to whom dividend remitted 131 143
c) No. of shares on which remittance was made (in Lac) 3.71 3.98
d) Amount remitted:

(i) Through NRE A/cs (` in lac)
(ii) Remitted abroad in foreign Currency (` in lac)

0.98
3.48

1.30
3.48

54.  RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET AS REPORTED UNDER PREVIOUS GAAP AND IND AS.
(` in lac)

Particulars As at 01.04.2016
Previous GAAP Re-classification Re-measurement IND AS

ASSETS
(1) Non-current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 10579.81  - 18.40 10598.21
(b) Capital Work in Progress 226.03  -  - 226.03
(c) Intangible Assets 64.24  -  - 64.24
(d) Intangible Assets Under Development -  -  - -
(e) Financial Assets

(i)   Loans 115.50 (32.74)  - 82.76
(f) Other Non-current Assets 1.70 32.74  - 34.44

10987.28  - 18.40 11005.69
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories 6962.23  -  - 6962.23
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 5938.82 1208.83  - 7147.65
(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 42.19 (20.41)  - 21.78
(iii) Bank Balances (Other than ii above) - 26.02  - 26.02
(iv) Loans 200.65 (133.48)  - 67.17
(v) Other Financial Assets - 260.95  - 260.95

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  - 10.31  - 10.31
(d) Other Current Assets 1345.65 (143.39)  - 1202.26

14489.54 1208.83  - 15698.37
TOTAL ASSETS 25476.82 1208.83 18.40 26704.06
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY
(a) Equity Share Capital 1029.22  - - 1029.22
(b) Other Equity 6299.52  - 130.72 6430.24

 7328.74  - 130.72 7459.46
LIABILITIES
(1) Non - current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 4318.50  - (10.11) 4308.39
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities - 118.45  - 118.45

(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 834.34  - 17.93 852.27
(c) Deferred Government Grant -  - 17.05 17.05
(d) Other Non-current Liabilities 235.67 (118.45)  - 117.22

 5388.51  - 24.87 5413.39

Notes to Financial Statements as at and for the Year Ended 31st March 2018

91

Particulars As at 01.04.2016
Previous GAAP Re-classification Re-measurement IND AS

(2) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 7520.68 1208.83  - 8729.51
(ii) Trade Payables 1276.78  -  - 1276.78
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities - 3688.30 (7.20) 3681.10

(b) Deferred Government Grant -  - 18.66 18.66
(c) Other Current Liabilities 3813.46 (3688.30)  - 125.16
(d) Provisions 148.65  - (148.65) -

 12759.57 1208.83 (137.19) 13831.21
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 25476.82 1208.83 18.40 26704.06

 (` In Lac)

Particulars As at 31.03.2017
Previous GAAP Re-classification Re-measurement IND AS

ASSETS
(1) Non-current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 10858.98  - 184.67 11043.65
(b) Capital Work in Progress 389.85  (5.74)  (11.28) 372.83
(c) Intangible Assets 51.79  -  - 51.79
(d) Intangible Assets Under Development -  5.74  - 5.74
(e) Financial Assets

(i) Loans 205.88 (128.07)  - 77.81
(f) Other Non-current Assets 1.70 128.07  - 129.77

11508.20  - 173.39 11681.59
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories 10249.48  -  - 10249.48
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 7929.12 740.31  - 8669.43
(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 60.44 (25.48)  - 34.96
(iii) Bank Balances (Other than ii above) - 31.38  - 31.38
(iv) Loans 202.32 (125.73)  - 76.59
(v) Other Financial Assets - 437.61  - 437.61

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  - 39.05  - 39.05
(d) Other Current Assets 1710.01 (356.83)  - 1353.18

20151.37 740.31  - 20891.68
TOTAL ASSETS 31659.57 740.31 173.39 32573.27
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY
(a) Equity Share Capital 1029.22  - - 1029.22
(b) Other Equity 6908.22  - (33.87) 6874.35

 7937.44  - (33.87) 7903.57
   LIABILITIES
(1) Non - current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 4383.36  - (14.27) 4369.09
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities - 113.92  - 113.92

(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 916.91  - 34.22 951.13
(c) Deferred Government Grant - - 146.85 146.85
(d) Other Non-current Liabilities 227.60 (113.92)  - 113.68

 5527.87  - 166.80 5694.67

Notes to Financial Statements as at and for the Year Ended 31st March 2018

92

Annual Report 2017-2018

Particulars As at 31.03.2017
Previous GAAP Re-classification Re-measurement IND AS

(2) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 10741.57 740.31  - 11481.88
(ii) Trade Payables 3926.26  -  - 3926.26
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities - 3375.48 (5.19) 3370.29

(b) Deferred Government Grant - - 45.65 45.65
(c) Other Current Liabilities 3526.43 (3375.48) - 150.95
(d) Provisions -  - - -

 18194.26 740.31 40.46 18975.03
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 31659.57 740.31 173.39 32573.27

55.  RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AND LOSS

(` In Lac)

Sr.
No.

Particulars 2016-17
Previous GAAP Re-classification Re-measurement IND AS

I Revenue from Operations 44306.51 (85.89) - 44220.62
II Other Income 400.26  -  - 400.26
III Total income (I +II) 44706.77  (85.89)  - 44620.88
IV Expenses:

Cost of Materials Consumed 20399.35  (22.31)  - 20377.04
Purchases of Stock-in-trade 6491.51  -  - 6491.51
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-
in-progress and Stock-in-trade

(3174.12) -  -
(3174.12)

Excise Duty  -  232.29  - 232.29
Employee Benefit Expenses 5916.49 (55.92) - 5860.57
Finance Costs 1574.58 (125.06) 7.20 1456.72
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 1601.02  - (9.48) 1591.54
Other Expenses 11047.15 (170.81) 1.94 10878.28

 Total Expenses 43855.98 (141.81) (0.34) 43713.83
V Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax (III - IV) 850.79 55.92 0.34 907.05
VI Exceptional Items  -  -  -  -
VII Profit Before Tax (V - VI) 850.79 55.92 0.34 907.05
VIII Tax Expense:

(1) Current Tax 216.26 18.45  - 234.71
(2) Deferred Tax 82.57  - (2.59) 79.98

IX Profit/(Loss) for the Period (VII-VIII) 551.96 37.47 2.93 592.36
X Other Comprehensive Income

(A). (i) Items that will not be reclassified to
Profit & Loss

 -  (55.92)  - (55.92)

(ii) Income Tax Effect  -  (18.45)  - (18.45)
  Total (A)  -  (37.47) - (37.47)

(B). (i) Items that will be reclassified to
Profit & Loss

 -  - 57.19 57.19

(ii) Income Tax Effect  -  - 18.87 18.87
  Total (B)  -  - 38.32 38.32
 Total Other Comprehensive Income(A+B)  - (37.47) 38.32 0.85
XI Total Comprehensive Income for the period

(IX + X)
551.96 - 41.25 593.21

Notes to Financial Statements as at and for the Year Ended 31st March 2018

93

 Notes:

 Under previous GAAP, dividends on equity shares recommended by the boards of directors after the end of the reporting period but
before the financial statements were approved for issue were recognised in the financial statements as a liability. Under Ind AS, such
dividends are recognised when declared by the members in a general meeting. The effect of this change is an increase in total equity
as at 01st April, 2016 of ` 148.65 Lac, but does not affect profit before tax and total profit for the year ended 01st April, 2016.